

To Be Argued By:  
Steven C. Russo

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100546/15

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of the Application of

THE FRIENDS OF P.S. 163, INC.; THE P.S. 163 SCHOOL LEADERSHIP TEAM;  
JOSHUA KROSS; MILES KROSS, by his father, Joshua Kross; STELLA KROSS, by her  
father, Joshua Kross; EUGENIA FINGERMAN; ELIJAH FINGERMAN, by his mother,  
Eugenia Fingerman; GISELLE SANCHEZ; GIOVANNI FELICIANO, by his mother,  
Giselle Sanchez; LUCINDY CUEVAS; ANNELI LOPEZ, by her mother, Lucindy  
Cuevas; KEVIN RICHARDSON; CAMERON RICHARDSON, by his father, Kevin  
Richardson; DANIEL WEBSTER; DANIEL J. WEBSTER, by his father, Daniel  
Webster; DANIEL HOLT; and RACHEL BAKER-HOLT, by her father, Daniel Holt,

*Petitioners-Respondents,*

for a Judgment under Article 78

*against*

JEWISH HOME LIFECARE, MANHATTAN,

*Respondent-Appellant,*

*and*

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 156 W. 106TH STREET  
HOLDING CORP., 102 W. 107TH CORP., & PWV OWNER, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Steven C. Russo  
Robert Rosenthal  
Evan J. Preminger

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant*  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
212-801-2155  
russos@gtlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
POINT I JHL RETAINS ITS RIGHT TO APPEAL.....	4
POINT II THE FRIENDS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW HOW DOH'S CONSIDERATION OF CONSTRUCTION NOISE IMPACTS ON P.S. 163 WAS ARBITRARY OR IRRATIONAL.....	7
A.    DOH Complied with the <i>CEQR Technical Manual</i> .....	10
B.    Supreme Court Did Not Base its Holding On the Friends' Irrational Assumption that P.S. 163 Would Maintain Open Windows Throughout the Noisiest Periods of Construction .....	14
C.    DOH's Failure to Require JHL to Install Central Air Conditioning at P.S. 163 Was Within its Discretion and Not Arbitrary or Irrational.....	16
D.    The Friends' Remaining Claims Have No Merit .....	20
POINT III PETITIONER-RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT DOH DID NOT TAKE A "HARD LOOK" AT THE POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS FROM AIRBORNE LEAD .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Akpan v. Koch*,  
152 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 1989) *aff’d*, 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990).....13

*Aldrich v. Pattison*,  
107 A.D.2d 258 (2d Dep’t 1985).....15, 19

*Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. v. Bd. of Port Com’rs*,  
111 Cal.Rptr.2d 598 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....13

*Bronx Env’tl. Health & Justice, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Env’tl.  
Protection*,  
8 Misc. 3d 1002(A), 2005 WL 1389360 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005) .....25

*City of Fed. Way v. Town & Country Real Estate, LLC*,  
161 Wash.App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011) .....13

*Ferrando v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Stds. & Appeals*,  
12 A.D.3d 287 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....5

*H.O.M.E.S. v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.*,  
69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep’t 1979).....19

*Hecht v. City of New York*,  
60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983) .....4, 5, 6

*Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.*,  
67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986) .....13, 15, 19

*Llana v. Town of Pittsfield*,  
245 A.D.2d 968 (3d Dep’t 1997).....5

*Los Angeles Unified School District v. City of Los Angeles*,  
68 Cal.Rptr.2d 367 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....13

*Spitzer v. Farrell*,  
100 N.Y.2d 186 (2003) .....25

**Statutes**

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 78.....5

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 1001(a) .....5, 6

Pub. Health Law § 2802.....6

**Regulatory Materials**

80 Fed. Reg. § 283 .....25  
80 Fed. Reg. § 286 .....26  
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7(a)(1).....24  
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9(a)(1).....6  
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9(b)(5) .....24  
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.11(5) .....19

**Other Authorities**

Mayor’s Office of Sustainability, *CEQR Technical Manual* (2014),  
[http://www.nyc.gov/html/oec/html/ceqr/technical\\_manual\\_2014.sh  
tml](http://www.nyc.gov/html/oec/html/ceqr/technical_manual_2014.shtml) .....1, 8
